TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on August 8, 2022.

Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Pump Parts

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton Water & Sewer Department is responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of Town infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, it necessary to maintain an inventory of various components necessary for the maintenance and upkeep of water and sewer infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Water & Sewer Superintendent has provided a Purchasing Worksheet with supporting documentation for the purchase of needed items for the rebuilding of pumps manufactured by a specific company; and

WHEREAS, approval of this purchase is necessary prior to acquisition of the requested items.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 8th day of August 2022 that the purchase of pump parts from Siewert Equipment for a cost of \$9,307.45 is authorized.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that Siewert Equipment is recognized as a sole source provider of components for pumps manufactured by a specific company. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1